
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: June 5, 2024 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

C. ROLL CALL

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING

1. ORDINANCE #2024-13 - An Ordinance authorizing the Replacement of the Brewers 
Bridge, Structure No. 1511-005, located in the Township of Jackson, in the County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,500,000.00 therefor and 
authorizing the issuance of $1,771,954.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of 
the County of Ocean to finance the same.

2. ORDINANCE #2024-14 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Replacement of the Hooper Avenue 
Culvert, Structure No. 1506-012, located in Brick Township, in the County of Ocean, 
State of New Jersey.

3. ORDINANCE #2024-15 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,500,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Construction of a Traffic Signal at 
Whitesville Road and South Hope Chapel Road, located in the Township of Jackson, 
in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Barbara Jo Crea

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

Commissioner Frank Sadeghi

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

(732)929-2005
(732)505-1918

Page 1 of 12



4. ORDINANCE #2024-16 - An Ordinance authorizing the Construction of a Modern 
Roundabout at North Hope Chapel Road and New Central Avenue, located in 
Jackson Township, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating 
$4,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $3,800,000.00 in Bonds or 
Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

5. ORDINANCE #2024-17 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $550,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for a Two Story Class A Burn Building at the Fire and 
First Aid Training Center, located in Ocean Township, County of Ocean, State of 
New Jersey.

6. ORDINANCE #2024-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $3,500,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Development and Construction of 
a Road Garage, Phase II, located on Chestnut Street in Toms River Township, 
County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

7. ORDINANCE #2024-19 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,200,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Renovations to the Southern 
Service Center, located in Stafford Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Agriculture Development Board and the 
OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire a development 
easement totaling approximately 13.90 acres on the Riccardi Farm identified as Block 
73, Lots 11.08 and 11.09, Township of Plumsted, in an amount not to exceed 
$305,000.00.

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 11.

H. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Commemorating the 80th Anniversary of D-Day.

3. Opposing the construction of offshore wind farms.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Children's 
Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY24, in the amount of 
$42,177.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled SFY24 
Arrive Together Grant Program, in the amount of $150,000.00.

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Walgreens 
Payment 2, in the amount of $161,768.00.

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Teva 
Payment 1, in the amount of $175,953.00.

8. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Allergan 
Payment 1, in the amount of $196,635.00.

Page 2 of 12



9. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled CVS 
Payment 1, in the amount of $211,800.00.

10. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Walgreens 
Payment 1, in the amount of $270,947.00.

11. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Walmart 
Payment 1, in the amount of $1,714,432.00.

12. Authorizing the acceptance of National Opioid Litigation Settlement funding for the 
Walgreens Payment 2, in the amount of $161,767.90.

13. Authorizing the acceptance of National Opioid Litigation Settlement funding for the 
Teva Payment 1, in the amount of $175,952.48.

14. Authorizing the acceptance of National Opioid Litigation Settlement funding for the 
Allergan Payment 1, in the amount of $196,634.28.

15. Authorizing the acceptance of National Opioid Litigation Settlement funding for the 
CVS Payment 1, in the amount of $211,799.92.

16. Authorizing the acceptance of National Opioid Litigation Settlement funding for the 
Walgreens Payment 1, in the amount of $270,946.29.

17. Authorizing the acceptance of National Opioid Litigation Settlement funding for the 
Walmart Payment 1, in the amount of $1,714,431.59.

18. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the Federal Aviation 
Administration for the Rehabilitate Taxiway A (Design), Phase I project at the Ocean 
County Airport, Berkeley and Lacey Townships.

19. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the Bureau of Justice Assistance 
Local Law Enforcement Block Grants (LLEBG) for the Patrick Leahy Bulletproof 
Vest Partnership Program FY24.

20. Authorizing the OC Prosecutor to submit an on-line Grant Application to the United 
States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs Bureau of Justice Assistance 
for the BJA FY24 STOP School Violence Program.

21. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Renewal Agreement with the State of New 
Jersey, Department of Children and Families, Division of Children's System of Care 
for the Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council (CIACC), for the period of 
7/1/2024 through 6/30/2025, in the amount of $42,177.00.

22. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Renewal Agreement with the State of New 
Jersey, Department of Children and Families for the Human Services Advisory 
Council, for the period of 7/1/2024 through 6/30/2025.

23. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of 
Social Services to administer the Personal Assistance Services Program, in the 
amount of $108,558.00, for the period of 7/1/2024 through 6/30/2025.

24. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of 
Stafford to provide aid for the project entitled Mud City Shoreline Protection and 
Restoration Project, in the amount of $583,400.00.

Page 3 of 12



25. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of 
Brick to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$300,000.00, Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $25,000.00 and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an 
amount not to exceed $25,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.

26. Authorizing the execution of an Interlocal Services Agreement between the OC 
Prosecutor's Office and thirty-one (31) participating municipalities for the collection 
and dissemination of investigation records via the Phoenix Automated Property 
Reporting System (PAPR).

27. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the OC Board of 
Health to provide Environmental Health and other specialized services, and for 
indirect cost allocation for calendar year 2024.

28. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with a participating 
municipality for the FY24 Traffic Enforcement Program, for the period of 10/1/2023 
through 9/30/2024.

29. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Cumberland County 
for the housing of short-term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 
5/24/2024 through 5/23/2025.

30. Authorizing the use of competitive contracting procedures for Mentoring Capacity 
Building for the OC Department of Human Services.

31. Authorizing the use of competitive contracting procedures for Targeted Outreach and 
Engagement for the OC Department of Human Services.

32. Authorizing the use of competitive contracting procedures for Short-Term Basic 
Skills Services for the OC Department of Human Services.

33. Authorizing the use of competitive contracting procedures for Youth Employment 
Activities for the OC Department of Human Services.

34. Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a 
new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2022-85)

35. Approving the Ocean County Transportation Services (Ocean Ride) Title VI Plan.

36. Approving the Ocean County Transportation Services (Ocean Ride) Coordinated 
Human Services Transportation Plan.

37. Authorizing entrance into a Sidebar Agreement with PBA 258 relative to the final 
year of the existing 2022-2025 Collective Negotiations Agreement.

38. Authorizing a Change in Text and Title to the 2024 County Budget for the 
Department of Roads and Bridges.

39. Establishing the OC Bridge Department.

40. Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/2/2023 authorizing a Shared Services 
Agreement with the Borough of Beach Haven for the construction of Stormwater 
Pump Stations on 7th Street, 12th Street, and Pearl Street, to reflect an increase in an 
amount not to exceed $214,000.00.

41. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

Page 4 of 12



I. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/1/2024.

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/8/2024.

4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 5/22/2024 for the payroll period of 4/25/2024 
through 5/8/2024, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,670,482.35.

5. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/5/2024 for the payroll period of 5/9/2024 
through 5/22/2024, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of 
$6,352,343.77.

6. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for 
Proposals, as follows: 1) Environmental Consulting Services; and 2) Energy 
Consulting Services.

J. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Authorizing the installation of safety measures at the intersection of County Road #63 
(Route 632-Burnt Tavern Road) and State Highway 70 Jughandle, Township of 
Brick.

2. Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Jackson for the purpose 
of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at 
the intersection of County Road #9 (County Line Road) and Huntington Drive, 
Township of Jackson. (JK-33)

3. Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Jackson for the purpose 
of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at 
the intersection of County Road #27 (Cassville Road/Route 571) and West 
Commodore Boulevard, Township of Jackson. (JK-34)

4. Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Jackson for the purpose 
of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at 
the intersection of County Road #54 (Cooks Bridge Road) and Brewers Bridge Road, 
Township of Jackson. (JK-36)

5. Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Jackson for the purpose 
of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at 
the intersection of County Road #22 (Jackson Mills Road) and County Road #12 
(Hyson Road at Smithburg Court), Township of Jackson. (JK-37)

6. Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Jackson for the purpose 
of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at 
the intersection of County Road #5 (Veterans Highway) and County Road #8 
(Butterfly Road/Grand Boulevard), Township of Jackson. (JK-43)

7. Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Plumsted for the purpose 
of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at 
the intersection of County Road #1 (Pinehurst Road/Route 539) and County Road #5 
(Lakewood Road/Route 528), Township of Plumsted. (PLSD-1)

Page 5 of 12



8. Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Plumsted for the purpose 
of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at 
the intersection of County Road #1 (Pinehurst-Forked River Road/Route 539) and 
County Road #14 (Monmouth Road/Route 537), Township of Plumsted. (PLSD-2)

9. Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Plumsted for the purpose 
of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at 
the intersection of County Road #14 (Monmouth Road/Route 537) and County Road 
#8 (Evergreen Road)/Holmes Mill Road, Township of Plumsted. (PLSD-3)

10. Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Plumsted for the purpose 
of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at 
the intersection of County Road #14 (Monmouth Road/Route 537) and County Road 
#61 (Hawkin Road)/Emley's Hill Road, Township of Plumsted. (PLSD-4)

K. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS AND 
SERVICE FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Ewing Irrigation Products, Inc.; Central 
Irrigation Supply, Inc.; and Aquarius Supply/Heritage Landscape Group, the lowest 
qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item No. 19c. It will be rebid. (B2024-
75)

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of STORM DRAIN CLEANING 
AND TELEVISION INSPECTION AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS to Vortex 
Services, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-76)

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CENTRIFUGAL AIR 
CONDITIONING SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE to Peterson 
Service Company, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-79)

4. Rescinding the one (1) year contract extension for the continued furnishing and 
delivery of PRINTING OF OCEAN COUNTY PUBLICATIONS - BROCHURE 
AND NEWSLETTER Item Nos. 2 and 2A from Graphic Reproduction dba Graphic 
Press, as they are unable to honor their contract. They will be rebid with revised 
specifications. (B2023-54)

5. Rejecting the sole bid received for the furnishing and delivery of ICE AND SNOW 
REMOVER as unresponsive. It will be rebid.

6. Rejecting the sole bid received for the furnishing and delivery of K9 DOG FOOD 
AND SUPPLIES NO. II pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(a) as the sole bid exceeds 
the cost estimate. No bids were received on Item Nos. 47, 111, 112, 113, 114. 
Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 
53, 54, 57, 58, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 
79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 
103, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 122, 123, 125, 
127, 128, 129, 131, 132, 133, 141, as unresponsive. Rejected Item No. 141 was 
previously awarded and will not be rebid. Recommendation is made to authorize the 
County Purchasing Agent to enter into negotiated contracts in accordance with 
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) as no responsive bids were received for a second time on no 
bid Item Nos. 47, 111, 112, 113, 114 and rejected Item Nos. 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 
49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 57, 58, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 
75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 
100, 101, 102, 103, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 
122, 123, 125, 127, 128, 129, 131, 132 and 133.

Page 6 of 12



7. Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/1/2024 awarding Contracts for the furnishing 
and delivery of FIRST AID SUPPLIES, due to a clerical error. (B2024-52)

8. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2022A, VARIOUS 
TOWNSHIPS to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount 
of $4,496,513.13. (B2024-83E)

9. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
PRINCETON AVENUE FROM POST ROAD TO BARNEGAT BAY, BRICK 
TOWNSHIP to C.J. Hesse, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of 
$2,473,619.62. (B2024-85E)

L. CHANGE ORDERS

1. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County 
Roads, Contract 2020D - Change Order #2, E-$534,001.91, R-$351,651.32. (B2022-
85E)

2. Awarding Change Order No. 1 to River Front Recycling & Aggregate, LLC for the 
project entitled 12TH HOLE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS AT ATLANTIS 
GOLF COURSE, an increase to the contract in the amount of $20,028.03. (B2023-
170CE)

M. CONTRACTS

1. Qualifying eleven (11) firms as eligible to provide Multi-Media Advertising 
Platforms to Market Tourism, for the period of 6/1/2024 through 5/31/2025, in an 
amount not to exceed $150,000.00, as follows: AR James & Company, LTD.; Altice 
USA-a4 Media; Beasley Media Group; Comcast Cable Communications 
Management, LLC; MicroMedia Publications, Inc.; Netcetra, LLC; Advance 
Magazine Publishers Inc. DBA NJ Advance Media; Press Communications, LLC; 
Purplegator, Inc.; Townsquare Media; and Umbrella Digital LLC. (QP2024-78)

2. Qualifying seventeen (17) firms as eligible to provide Architectural Design Services 
for Various Projects in Ocean County, for the period of 6/15/2024 through 6/14/2025, 
as follows: Clarke Caton Hintz, PC; Netta Architects LLC; Bergmann Architectural 
Associates, Inc.; SOSH Architects; Richard A. Alaimo Associates; BKP Architects, 
P.C.; HDR Architects and Engineers, P.C.; DMR Architects; RSC Architects; 
Designblendz; Tokarski Millemann Architects LLC; LAN Associates; PS&S; 
Settembrino Architects; SSP Architects; On-Board Engineering Corporation; and RZ 
Architecture, LLC. (QP2024-79)

3. Qualifying Pine Creek Forestry to provide Forestry Consulting Services, on a project 
specific basis, for the period of 6/5/2024 through 6/4/2025. (QP2024-80)

4. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dante A. Ragasa to 
provide expert witness consultation and reporting for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in 
an amount not to exceed $1,500.00. (P2024-74)

5. Awarding a three (3) month Competitive Contract extension with Bright Harbor 
Healthcare, Inc. to provide ARPA Food Insecurity Services for the OC Department of 
Human Services, for the extended period of 10/1/2021 through 12/31/2024, an 
increase to the contract in the amount of $302,370.00. (CC2023-83)

Page 7 of 12



6. Awarding a three (3) month Competitive Contract extension with The Mental Health 
Association in New Jersey, Inc. to provide ARPA Food Insecurity Services for the 
OC Department of Human Services, for the extended period of 10/1/2024 through 
12/31/2024, an increase to the contract in the amount of $350,043.00. (CC2023-84)

7. Awarding a three (3) month Competitive Contract extension to Tomchei Shabbos 
D'Lakewood, Inc. to provide ARPA Food Insecurity Services for the OC Department 
of Human Services, for the extended period of 10/1/2024 through 12/31/2024. 
(CC2023-85)

8. Awarding a three (3) month Competitive Contract extension with Lakewood 
Community Services Corp. to provide ARPA Food Insecurity Services for the OC 
Department of Human Services, for the extended period of 10/1/2024 through 
12/31/2024, an increase to the contract in the amount of $200,000.00. (CC2023-86)

9. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with Ending Homelessness Group to 
provide additional Homelessness and Housing Security Services for the OC 
Department of Human Services, an increase to the contract in the amount of 
$676,206.00. (CC2022-159)

10. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with The Mental Health Association 
in New Jersey, Inc. to provide additional Benefits Navigator Services for the OC 
Department of Human Services, an increase to the contract in the amount of 
$150,000.00. (CC2023-71)

11. Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/18/2023 awarding a Contract to Advanced 
Computer Concepts Inc. t/a TREC to provide Printing, Labeling, Binding and 
Mailing Services, to reflect additional funding sources. (QP2023-10)

12. Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/19/2021 authorizing an Agreement with AXON 
Enterprise, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 17-FLEET-00738) to provide body worn 
cameras, including all necessary hardware and software for cameras, storage and 
retrieval and ancillary equipment for the OC Sheriff's Office, an increase to the 
contract for Year 4 in an amount not to exceed $14,699.99.

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 
83909) to provide a maintenance plan for the OC Sheriff's Office FLEX Records 
Management System, in an amount not to exceed $104,682.32, for the period of 
8/1/2022 through 7/31/2023.

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 
83909) to provide maintenance plans for the OC Sheriff's Office FLEX Records 
Management System for the period of 8/1/2023 through 7/31/2024, in the amount of 
$364,670.17 and for the Rapid Notification 2.0 Subsystem for the period of 
9/19/2023 through 9/18/2024, in the amount of $5,399.35.

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to Dell Marketing LP (NJ State Contract No. 20-TELE-
01510) to provide Power CAMA and MOD IV for the OC Board of Taxation, for the 
period of one (1) year, in an amount not to exceed $160,055.00.

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to 
provide asbestos abatement services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, 
in an amount not to exceed $79,495.00.

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to 
provide asbestos abatement services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, 
in an amount not to exceed $42,638.60.

Page 8 of 12



18. Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to 
provide asbestos abatement services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, 
in an amount not to exceed $33,230.00.

19. Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to 
provide asbestos abatement services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, 
in an amount not to exceed $20,734.70.

20. Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International Corp. (NJ Cooperative Purchasing 
Alliance CK04, Sub Contract No. 22-24) for installation of a cybersecurity platform 
for the Office of Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $156,132.92.

21. Awarding a Purchase Order to DCO Energy, LLC to provide Energy Consulting 
Services for the Emergency Power Electrical Upgrade at OC Firearms Training 
Center, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. (QP2023-100)

22. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,000.00. (QP2023-99)

23. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services related to the acquisition of Block 65, Lots 6 and 6Q, Little Egg Harbor 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $17,875.00. (QP2023-99)

24. Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,500.00. (QP2024-51)

25. Awarding a Purchase Order to Richard Grubb & Associates, Inc. to provide Cultural 
Resources Consulting Services associated with the restoration of the Cox House, 353 
N. Main Street, Barnegat, in an amount not to exceed $12,380.00. (QP2023-131)

26. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional 
Engineering Design Services related to utility upgrades at the OC Parks and 
Recreation Administrative Office, Toms River, NJ, an increase to the contract in an 
amount not to exceed $15,745.00. (QP2020-110)

27. Authorizing a name change from Engineering and Land Planning Associates, Inc. to 
E&LP, Inc. a division of AKRF, Inc. to provide continued Engineering Services for 
the Design and Permitting of a New County Park in Manchester Township. (PP2020-
100)

28. Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide 
Small Bridge Design Services for the Replacement of Commonwealth Bridge, 
Structure No. 1518-001, Commonwealth Boulevard over Union Branch of Toms 
River, Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $299,905.96. (QP2023-
164)

29. Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Construction Project 
Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of 
Lacey Road (C.R. 614) from the Garden State Parkway to Route 9, Township of 
Lacey, No. II, in an amount not to exceed $172,854.00. (QP2023-132)

30. Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Road Design Services for 
the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 
2024D, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $238,879.96. (QP2023-163)

Page 9 of 12



31. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide 
Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Replacement 
of Hurricane Bridge, Structure No. 1518-012, Whiting-New Egypt Road (C.R. 539) 
over Old Hurricane Brook, Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed 
$8,256.00. (QP2024-66)

32. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide 
Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Construction 
of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VIII, from Hickory Lane to Berkeley Avenue, 
Berkeley Township, and Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Maintenance 
Contract 2023, Ocean Township, in an amount not to exceed $3,480.00. (QP2024-66)

33. Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide 
Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for Geotechnical 
Engineering Evaluation for the Replacement of Brewers Bridge (Structure No. 1511-
005), Brewers Bridge Road over South Branch of Metedeconk River, Jackson 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $21,622.00. (QP2024-66)

34. Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide Traffic 
Engineering Professional Services for the Installation of a New Traffic Signal at the 
Intersection of C.R. 17, Route 527 (Whitesville Road) and C.R. 4 (White Road), 
Jackson Township, in an amount not to exceed $356,920.02. (QP2024-50)

35. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to HDR Engineering, Inc. to provide 
additional Traffic Engineering Professional Services for Local Concept Development 
Services for County Route 539 at Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst, Plumsted 
Township, an increase to the contract in the amount not to exceed $49,744.89. 
(QP2023-50)

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Reappointing Mary Lou Fels-Mycoff to the position of Director of the Office of 
Information Technology for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/30/2027.

O. RECEIVED ITEMS

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. Township of Jackson, Resolution No. R205-24 in support of Assembly Bill A-4294.

2. Warren County Board of Commissioners, Resolution No. 352-24 opposing A-4102, 
allowing the removal of County Commissioners due to absences.

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Agriculture Development Board Meeting Minutes of 1/11/2024.

2. OC Agriculture Development Board Meeting Minutes of 2/8/2024.

3. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/1/2024.

4. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 4/8/2024.

Page 10 of 12



5. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 4/18/2024.

6. OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/8/2024.

7. OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 3/14/2024.

8. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/15/2024.

9. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities Committee Meeting Minutes of 3/21/2024.

10. OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 1/24/2024.

11. OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 2/28/2024.

12. OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 3/27/2024.

13. OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 4/24/2024.

14. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 4/25/2024.

15. OC College Board of Trustees, 5/30/2024 Meeting Notice.

16. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/16/2024.

17. OC Environmental Agency Meeting Minutes of 11/16/2023.

18. OC Environmental Agency Meeting Minutes of 3/21/2024.

19. OC Environmental Agency Meeting Minutes of 4/18/2024.

20. OC Senior Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 2/14/2024.

21. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 4/23/2024.

R. REPORTS

1. OC Treasurer's Report, April 2024.

S. CORRESPONDENCE

1. Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the petition of Jersey Central 
Power & Light Company for approval of its second energy efficiency and 
conservation plan including energy efficiency and peak demand reduction programs, 
Docket No. QO23120872.

2. Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the verified petition of Jersey 
Central Power & Light Company seeking adjustment of Rider RRC-RGGI Recovery 
Charge ("Rider RRC"), Docket No. ER24020075.

3. OC Utilities Authority, 5/24/2024 Notice of Public Hearing on proposed 2025 Rates.

4. Borough of Ocean Gate, Municipal Update dated 5/20/2024 to Ocean Gate residents.

Page 11 of 12



T. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

V. ADJOURNMENT

Page 12 of 12
























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jun 05, 2024_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	ROLL CALL
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2024-13 - An Ordinance authorizing the Replacement of the Brewers Bridge, Structure No. 1511-005, located in the Township of Jackson, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,771,954.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2024-14 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Replacement of the Hooper Avenue Culvert, Structure No. 1506-012, located in Brick Township, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2024-15 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,500,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Construction of a Traffic Signal at Whitesville Road and South Hope Chapel Road, located in the Township of Jackson, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2024-16 - An Ordinance authorizing the Construction of a Modern Roundabout at North Hope Chapel Road and New Central Avenue, located in Jackson Township, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $4,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $3,800,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2024-17 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $550,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for a Two Story Class A Burn Building at the Fire and First Aid Training Center, located in Ocean Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2024-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $3,500,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Development and Construction of a Road Garage, Phase II, located on Chestnut Street in Toms River Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2024-19 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,200,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Renovations to the Southern Service Center, located in Stafford Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Agriculture Development Board and the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire a development easement totaling approximately 13.90 acres on the Riccardi Farm identified as Block 73, Lots 11.08 and 11.09, Township of Plumsted, in an amount not to exceed $305,000.00.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 11.
	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Commemorating the 80th Anniversary of D-Day.
	Opposing the construction of offshore wind farms.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY24, in the amount of $42,177.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled SFY24 Arrive Together Grant Program, in the amount of $150,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Walgreens Payment 2, in the amount of $161,768.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Teva Payment 1, in the amount of $175,953.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Allergan Payment 1, in the amount of $196,635.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled CVS Payment 1, in the amount of $211,800.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Walgreens Payment 1, in the amount of $270,947.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Walmart Payment 1, in the amount of $1,714,432.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of National Opioid Litigation Settlement funding for the Walgreens Payment 2, in the amount of $161,767.90.
	Authorizing the acceptance of National Opioid Litigation Settlement funding for the Teva Payment 1, in the amount of $175,952.48.
	Authorizing the acceptance of National Opioid Litigation Settlement funding for the Allergan Payment 1, in the amount of $196,634.28.
	Authorizing the acceptance of National Opioid Litigation Settlement funding for the CVS Payment 1, in the amount of $211,799.92.
	Authorizing the acceptance of National Opioid Litigation Settlement funding for the Walgreens Payment 1, in the amount of $270,946.29.
	Authorizing the acceptance of National Opioid Litigation Settlement funding for the Walmart Payment 1, in the amount of $1,714,431.59.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the Federal Aviation Administration for the Rehabilitate Taxiway A (Design), Phase I project at the Ocean County Airport, Berkeley and Lacey Townships.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the Bureau of Justice Assistance Local Law Enforcement Block Grants (LLEBG) for the Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program FY24.
	Authorizing the OC Prosecutor to submit an on-line Grant Application to the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs Bureau of Justice Assistance for the BJA FY24 STOP School Violence Program.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Renewal Agreement with the State of New Jersey, Department of Children and Families, Division of Children's System of Care for the Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council (CIACC), for the period of 7/1/2024 through 6/30/2025, in the amount of $42,177.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Renewal Agreement with the State of New Jersey, Department of Children and Families for the Human Services Advisory Council, for the period of 7/1/2024 through 6/30/2025.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Social Services to administer the Personal Assistance Services Program, in the amount of $108,558.00, for the period of 7/1/2024 through 6/30/2025.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Stafford to provide aid for the project entitled Mud City Shoreline Protection and Restoration Project, in the amount of $583,400.00.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Brick to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $300,000.00, Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.
	Authorizing the execution of an Interlocal Services Agreement between the OC Prosecutor's Office and thirty-one (31) participating municipalities for the collection and dissemination of investigation records via the Phoenix Automated Property Reporting System (PAPR).
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the OC Board of Health to provide Environmental Health and other specialized services, and for indirect cost allocation for calendar year 2024.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with a participating municipality for the FY24 Traffic Enforcement Program, for the period of 10/1/2023 through 9/30/2024.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Cumberland County for the housing of short-term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 5/24/2024 through 5/23/2025.
	Authorizing the use of competitive contracting procedures for Mentoring Capacity Building for the OC Department of Human Services.
	Authorizing the use of competitive contracting procedures for Targeted Outreach and Engagement for the OC Department of Human Services.
	Authorizing the use of competitive contracting procedures for Short-Term Basic Skills Services for the OC Department of Human Services.
	Authorizing the use of competitive contracting procedures for Youth Employment Activities for the OC Department of Human Services.
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2022-85)
	Approving the Ocean County Transportation Services (Ocean Ride) Title VI Plan.
	Approving the Ocean County Transportation Services (Ocean Ride) Coordinated Human Services Transportation Plan.
	Authorizing entrance into a Sidebar Agreement with PBA 258 relative to the final year of the existing 2022-2025 Collective Negotiations Agreement.
	Authorizing a Change in Text and Title to the 2024 County Budget for the Department of Roads and Bridges.
	Establishing the OC Bridge Department.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/2/2023 authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Beach Haven for the construction of Stormwater Pump Stations on 7th Street, 12th Street, and Pearl Street, to reflect an increase in an amount not to exceed $214,000.00.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/1/2024.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/8/2024.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 5/22/2024 for the payroll period of 4/25/2024 through 5/8/2024, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,670,482.35.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/5/2024 for the payroll period of 5/9/2024 through 5/22/2024, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,352,343.77.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for Proposals, as follows: 1) Environmental Consulting Services; and 2) Energy Consulting Services.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the installation of safety measures at the intersection of County Road #63 (Route 632-Burnt Tavern Road) and State Highway 70 Jughandle, Township of Brick.
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Jackson for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #9 (County Line Road) and Huntington Drive, Township of Jackson. (JK-33)
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Jackson for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #27 (Cassville Road/Route 571) and West Commodore Boulevard, Township of Jackson. (JK-34)
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Jackson for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #54 (Cooks Bridge Road) and Brewers Bridge Road, Township of Jackson. (JK-36)
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Jackson for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #22 (Jackson Mills Road) and County Road #12 (Hyson Road at Smithburg Court), Township of Jackson. (JK-37)
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Jackson for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #5 (Veterans Highway) and County Road #8 (Butterfly Road/Grand Boulevard), Township of Jackson. (JK-43)
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Plumsted for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #1 (Pinehurst Road/Route 539) and County Road #5 (Lakewood Road/Route 528), Township of Plumsted. (PLSD-1)
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Plumsted for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #1 (Pinehurst-Forked River Road/Route 539) and County Road #14 (Monmouth Road/Route 537), Township of Plumsted. (PLSD-2)
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Plumsted for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #14 (Monmouth Road/Route 537) and County Road #8 (Evergreen Road)/Holmes Mill Road, Township of Plumsted. (PLSD-3)
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Township of Plumsted for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #14 (Monmouth Road/Route 537) and County Road #61 (Hawkin Road)/Emley's Hill Road, Township of Plumsted. (PLSD-4)

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS AND SERVICE FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Ewing Irrigation Products, Inc.; Central Irrigation Supply, Inc.; and Aquarius Supply/Heritage Landscape Group, the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item No. 19c. It will be rebid. (B2024-75)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of STORM DRAIN CLEANING AND TELEVISION INSPECTION AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS to Vortex Services, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-76)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CENTRIFUGAL AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE to Peterson Service Company, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-79)
	Rescinding the one (1) year contract extension for the continued furnishing and delivery of PRINTING OF OCEAN COUNTY PUBLICATIONS - BROCHURE AND NEWSLETTER Item Nos. 2 and 2A from Graphic Reproduction dba Graphic Press, as they are unable to honor their contract. They will be rebid with revised specifications. (B2023-54)
	Rejecting the sole bid received for the furnishing and delivery of ICE AND SNOW REMOVER as unresponsive. It will be rebid.
	Rejecting the sole bid received for the furnishing and delivery of K9 DOG FOOD AND SUPPLIES NO. II pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(a) as the sole bid exceeds the cost estimate. No bids were received on Item Nos. 47, 111, 112, 113, 114. Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 57, 58, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 122, 123, 125, 127, 128, 129, 131, 132, 133, 141, as unresponsive. Rejected Item No. 141 was previously awarded and will not be rebid. Recommendation is made to authorize the County Purchasing Agent to enter into negotiated contracts in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) as no responsive bids were received for a second time on no bid Item Nos. 47, 111, 112, 113, 114 and rejected Item Nos. 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 57, 58, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 122, 123, 125, 127, 128, 129, 131, 132 and 133.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/1/2024 awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of FIRST AID SUPPLIES, due to a clerical error. (B2024-52)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2022A, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $4,496,513.13. (B2024-83E)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PRINCETON AVENUE FROM POST ROAD TO BARNEGAT BAY, BRICK TOWNSHIP to C.J. Hesse, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $2,473,619.62. (B2024-85E)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020D - Change Order #2, E-$534,001.91, R-$351,651.32. (B2022-85E)
	Awarding Change Order No. 1 to River Front Recycling & Aggregate, LLC for the project entitled 12TH HOLE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS AT ATLANTIS GOLF COURSE, an increase to the contract in the amount of $20,028.03. (B2023-170CE)

	CONTRACTS
	Qualifying eleven (11) firms as eligible to provide Multi-Media Advertising Platforms to Market Tourism, for the period of 6/1/2024 through 5/31/2025, in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00, as follows: AR James & Company, LTD.; Altice USA-a4 Media; Beasley Media Group; Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC; MicroMedia Publications, Inc.; Netcetra, LLC; Advance Magazine Publishers Inc. DBA NJ Advance Media; Press Communications, LLC; Purplegator, Inc.; Townsquare Media; and Umbrella Digital LLC. (QP2024-78)
	Qualifying seventeen (17) firms as eligible to provide Architectural Design Services for Various Projects in Ocean County, for the period of 6/15/2024 through 6/14/2025, as follows: Clarke Caton Hintz, PC; Netta Architects LLC; Bergmann Architectural Associates, Inc.; SOSH Architects; Richard A. Alaimo Associates; BKP Architects, P.C.; HDR Architects and Engineers, P.C.; DMR Architects; RSC Architects; Designblendz; Tokarski Millemann Architects LLC; LAN Associates; PS&S; Settembrino Architects; SSP Architects; On-Board Engineering Corporation; and RZ Architecture, LLC. (QP2024-79)
	Qualifying Pine Creek Forestry to provide Forestry Consulting Services, on a project specific basis, for the period of 6/5/2024 through 6/4/2025. (QP2024-80)
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dante A. Ragasa to provide expert witness consultation and reporting for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $1,500.00. (P2024-74)
	Awarding a three (3) month Competitive Contract extension with Bright Harbor Healthcare, Inc. to provide ARPA Food Insecurity Services for the OC Department of Human Services, for the extended period of 10/1/2021 through 12/31/2024, an increase to the contract in the amount of $302,370.00. (CC2023-83)
	Awarding a three (3) month Competitive Contract extension with The Mental Health Association in New Jersey, Inc. to provide ARPA Food Insecurity Services for the OC Department of Human Services, for the extended period of 10/1/2024 through 12/31/2024, an increase to the contract in the amount of $350,043.00. (CC2023-84)
	Awarding a three (3) month Competitive Contract extension to Tomchei Shabbos D'Lakewood, Inc. to provide ARPA Food Insecurity Services for the OC Department of Human Services, for the extended period of 10/1/2024 through 12/31/2024. (CC2023-85)
	Awarding a three (3) month Competitive Contract extension with Lakewood Community Services Corp. to provide ARPA Food Insecurity Services for the OC Department of Human Services, for the extended period of 10/1/2024 through 12/31/2024, an increase to the contract in the amount of $200,000.00. (CC2023-86)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with Ending Homelessness Group to provide additional Homelessness and Housing Security Services for the OC Department of Human Services, an increase to the contract in the amount of $676,206.00. (CC2022-159)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with The Mental Health Association in New Jersey, Inc. to provide additional Benefits Navigator Services for the OC Department of Human Services, an increase to the contract in the amount of $150,000.00. (CC2023-71)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/18/2023 awarding a Contract to Advanced Computer Concepts Inc. t/a TREC to provide Printing, Labeling, Binding and Mailing Services, to reflect additional funding sources. (QP2023-10)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/19/2021 authorizing an Agreement with AXON Enterprise, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 17-FLEET-00738) to provide body worn cameras, including all necessary hardware and software for cameras, storage and retrieval and ancillary equipment for the OC Sheriff's Office, an increase to the contract for Year 4 in an amount not to exceed $14,699.99.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 83909) to provide a maintenance plan for the OC Sheriff's Office FLEX Records Management System, in an amount not to exceed $104,682.32, for the period of 8/1/2022 through 7/31/2023.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 83909) to provide maintenance plans for the OC Sheriff's Office FLEX Records Management System for the period of 8/1/2023 through 7/31/2024, in the amount of $364,670.17 and for the Rapid Notification 2.0 Subsystem for the period of 9/19/2023 through 9/18/2024, in the amount of $5,399.35.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Dell Marketing LP (NJ State Contract No. 20-TELE-01510) to provide Power CAMA and MOD IV for the OC Board of Taxation, for the period of one (1) year, in an amount not to exceed $160,055.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to provide asbestos abatement services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $79,495.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to provide asbestos abatement services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $42,638.60.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to provide asbestos abatement services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $33,230.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to provide asbestos abatement services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $20,734.70.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International Corp. (NJ Cooperative Purchasing Alliance CK04, Sub Contract No. 22-24) for installation of a cybersecurity platform for the Office of Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $156,132.92.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to DCO Energy, LLC to provide Energy Consulting Services for the Emergency Power Electrical Upgrade at OC Firearms Training Center, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. (QP2023-100)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. (QP2023-99)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services related to the acquisition of Block 65, Lots 6 and 6Q, Little Egg Harbor Township, in an amount not to exceed $17,875.00. (QP2023-99)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $1,500.00. (QP2024-51)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Richard Grubb & Associates, Inc. to provide Cultural Resources Consulting Services associated with the restoration of the Cox House, 353 N. Main Street, Barnegat, in an amount not to exceed $12,380.00. (QP2023-131)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional Engineering Design Services related to utility upgrades at the OC Parks and Recreation Administrative Office, Toms River, NJ, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $15,745.00. (QP2020-110)
	Authorizing a name change from Engineering and Land Planning Associates, Inc. to E&LP, Inc. a division of AKRF, Inc. to provide continued Engineering Services for the Design and Permitting of a New County Park in Manchester Township. (PP2020-100)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide Small Bridge Design Services for the Replacement of Commonwealth Bridge, Structure No. 1518-001, Commonwealth Boulevard over Union Branch of Toms River, Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $299,905.96. (QP2023-164)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Lacey Road (C.R. 614) from the Garden State Parkway to Route 9, Township of Lacey, No. II, in an amount not to exceed $172,854.00. (QP2023-132)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Road Design Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2024D, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $238,879.96. (QP2023-163)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Replacement of Hurricane Bridge, Structure No. 1518-012, Whiting-New Egypt Road (C.R. 539) over Old Hurricane Brook, Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $8,256.00. (QP2024-66)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VIII, from Hickory Lane to Berkeley Avenue, Berkeley Township, and Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Maintenance Contract 2023, Ocean Township, in an amount not to exceed $3,480.00. (QP2024-66)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for Geotechnical Engineering Evaluation for the Replacement of Brewers Bridge (Structure No. 1511-005), Brewers Bridge Road over South Branch of Metedeconk River, Jackson Township, in an amount not to exceed $21,622.00. (QP2024-66)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide Traffic Engineering Professional Services for the Installation of a New Traffic Signal at the Intersection of C.R. 17, Route 527 (Whitesville Road) and C.R. 4 (White Road), Jackson Township, in an amount not to exceed $356,920.02. (QP2024-50)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to HDR Engineering, Inc. to provide additional Traffic Engineering Professional Services for Local Concept Development Services for County Route 539 at Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst, Plumsted Township, an increase to the contract in the amount not to exceed $49,744.89. (QP2023-50)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Reappointing Mary Lou Fels-Mycoff to the position of Director of the Office of Information Technology for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/30/2027.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Township of Jackson, Resolution No. R205-24 in support of Assembly Bill A-4294.
	Warren County Board of Commissioners, Resolution No. 352-24 opposing A-4102, allowing the removal of County Commissioners due to absences.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Agriculture Development Board Meeting Minutes of 1/11/2024.
	OC Agriculture Development Board Meeting Minutes of 2/8/2024.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/1/2024.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 4/8/2024.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 4/18/2024.
	OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/8/2024.
	OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 3/14/2024.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/15/2024.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities Committee Meeting Minutes of 3/21/2024.
	OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 1/24/2024.
	OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 2/28/2024.
	OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 3/27/2024.
	OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 4/24/2024.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 4/25/2024.
	OC College Board of Trustees, 5/30/2024 Meeting Notice.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/16/2024.
	OC Environmental Agency Meeting Minutes of 11/16/2023.
	OC Environmental Agency Meeting Minutes of 3/21/2024.
	OC Environmental Agency Meeting Minutes of 4/18/2024.
	OC Senior Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 2/14/2024.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 4/23/2024.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, April 2024.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for approval of its second energy efficiency and conservation plan including energy efficiency and peak demand reduction programs, Docket No. QO23120872.
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the verified petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company seeking adjustment of Rider RRC-RGGI Recovery Charge ("Rider RRC"), Docket No. ER24020075.
	OC Utilities Authority, 5/24/2024 Notice of Public Hearing on proposed 2025 Rates.
	Borough of Ocean Gate, Municipal Update dated 5/20/2024 to Ocean Gate residents.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


